

 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
 RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-1532
ANSWERED ON 02/08/2023


PENDING ROAD WORK OF NH-163


1532.   SHRI MALLIKARJUN KHARGE:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that despite the submission of DPR by the Karnataka State Government, the Karnataka portion of NH-163, connecting Shindagi in Vijayapur to Hyderabad has not been sanctioned and has been pending now for more than five years;

(b) if so, the current status of the pending roadwork of NH-163 and the reasons for the delay in sanctioning the road project; and

(c) details of the timeline for sanction and completion of the pending roadwork of NH-163?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) & (b)       NH-163 of total length of 465 km passes through the States of Telangana

and Chhattisgarh and not through Karnataka. Development works have been sanctioned / completed in entire length of NH-163. Vijayaur-Shindagi falls on NH-50 which is from Chitradurga to Bidar.


(c)      Development of National Highways including that of NH-163 is a continuous

process. Details of ongoing development works on NH-163 are at Annexure.


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1532 FOR ANSWER FOR 02.08.2023 ASKED BY SHRI

MALLIKARJUN KHARGE REGARDING PENDING ROAD WORK OF NH-163.


DETAILS OF ONGOING DEVELOPMENT WORKS ON NH-163

.No. Name of the project
Sanctioned

Cost in Rs. Cr

Status / Scheduled date of

completion

1
2L+PS from km.59/500 to 132/033 of Hyderabad

- Manneguda - Ravulapally section of NH-163
359.27

20.10.2020

(Provisionally

completed)

2
Six lane Elevated Corridor from km.7/950 (Uppal) to km.14/200 of Hyderabad-Bhupalapatnam section of NH-163
626.76 24.06.2024

3
6 lane + PS  from km 14/200- 18/600 of

Hyderabad-Bhupalapatnam section of NH-163
48.32 11.10.2023

4
4 lane +PS from Km 150+000 to Km 159+000 &

from Km 165+400 to Km 186+000  of

Hyderabad-Bhupalapatnam section of NH-163

317.19 17.07.2024

5

2L+PS from km.159/0 to 165/4 & 186/0 to

215/0 of Hyderabad-Bhupalapatnam section of

NH-163
230.03

18.11.2020

(Provisionally

completed)

6
Strengthening from km 215/0 to 231/0, km 236/0

to km 247/0, km 294/6 to km 307/3 of Hyderabad-

Bhupalapatnam section of NH-163

48.20 04.08.2023

7
Improvement from km 231.420 to km 232.580 of

Hyderabad-Bhupalapatnam section of NH-163
13.22 27.09.2023

8
Improvement from km 242.400 to km 243.240 of

Hyderabad-Bhupalapatnam section of NH-163
6.80 27.09.2023

9
2L+PS from Km 279/150 to 290/500  of

Hyderabad-Bhupalapatnam section of NH-163
136.22

Sanctioned and bids

invited

10
Improvement from km 287.200 to km 288.240  of

Hyderabad-Bhupalapatnam section of NH-163
10.08 27.09.2023

11
Construction of 2-lane road from km. 0 to 36

(including culverts) of Bhopalpatnam-Warangal-

Hyderabad road NH-163 (Old NH-202)
37.09

19/06/2021 (Work has

been physically

completed)

12

Four Laning of NH 163 from Hyderabad (ORR

near Appa Junction) at km 14+000 to Manneguda

at km 59+500 in the State of Telangana
1130.42

Awarded and not

appointed


***

